initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with
the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application.
The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to
contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial
application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the
commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option
(“short-term leases”), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value (“leases of
low-value assets”).

– 5 –

The transition effects arising from the adoption of IFRS 16 are presented below.

The following tables analyse the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 16 on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.

1 January
2019

HK$’000

Right-of-use assets
Closing balance under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 —
— Recognition of right-of-use assets under IFRS 16 266

Opening balance under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 266

Lease liabilities
Closing balance under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 —
— Recognition of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 275

Opening balance under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 275

Accumulated losses
Closing balance under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 (193,571)
— Recognition of right-of-use assets under IFRS 16 266
— Recognition of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 (275)

Opening balance under IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 (193,580)

– 6 –

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December
2018

Adoption of
IFRS 16

1 January
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 19 — 19
Loan notes 56,027 — 56,027
Right-of-use assets — 266 266
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 15,764 — 15,764
Financial assets at FVTPL 85,069 — 85,069
Financial assets at FVTOCI 35,176 — 35,176
Due from securities brokers 12 — 12
Bank balances 4,779 — 4,779

196,846 266 197,112

Liabilities
Due to securities brokers 5,190 — 5,190
Other payables and accruals 3,801 — 3,801
Lease liabilities — 275 275
Shareholder’s loan 31,710 — 31,710
Promissory notes 20,754 — 20,754

61,455 275 61,730

Net assets 135,391 (9) 135,382

Equity
Share capital 119,909 — 119,909
Share premium account 200,377 — 200,377
Financial assets at FVTOCI reserve 8,676 — 8,676
Accumulated losses (193,571) (9) (193,580)

Total equity 135,391 (9) 135,382

– 7 –

Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for land and buildings. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group
classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating
lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards
incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating
lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date fair
value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease